





June 29, 1995

Judith Sproul Davis

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

  Mueller & Naylor

770 L Street, Ste. 800

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-95-201

Dear Ms. Davis:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by Steven Churchwell concerning the lobbying and gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your inquiry is general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  


You have inquired whether a statement contained in the Commission's current Lobbying Information Manual (issued in 1990) concerning the return or reimbursement of gifts from lobbyists and lobbying firms is consistent with Regulation 18943.  On page 83 of the manual, the following information is provided:


EXCEPTIONS TO "GIFT" DEFINITION


Returned and Reimbursed Gifts:  The term "gift" does not include gifts which are not used and which within 30 days after receipt, are returned or are reimbursed to the donor or delivered to a charitable organization without being claimed as a charitable contribution for tax purposes.


With respect to the gift prohibition contained in Gov. Code Sections 86203 and 86204, to avoid the appearance of an improper gift, lobbyists and officials should make every effort to avoid a situation in which a lobbyist makes a payment of more than $10 in a calendar month which benefits an official.  If such a payment is made, no violation of the gift prohibition will occur so long as the lobbyist is reimbursed by the official before the end of the calendar month in which the payment was made; except in the case of a payment made less than a week prior to the end of the month, in which case no violation will occur if the lobbyist receives reimbursement within one week of making the payment.


I have researched this matter and have located a memorandum from FPPC Chief Counsel Mike Baker dated June 29, 1977 (No. M-77-340), which established this policy for lobbyist gifts.  The policy has also been set out in the following advice letters:  Eichman, No. A-77-336; and Eichman, No. A-83-210.  Similar reporting advice was provided for lobbyist employers in Duggan, No. A-83-267.  Copies of the memorandum and letters are enclosed.


However, we agree that the rule for return, donation, or reimbursement of a gift contained in Regulation 18943 should be applicable to all gifts, including gifts made by a lobbyist or a lobbying firm.  Therefore, if a public official reimburses a lobbyist, lobbying firm, or lobbyist employer for the value of a gift within 30 days of receipt, the gift has no value for purposes of Sections 86203, 89504, and 89505, and need not be disclosed by any filer.  


We will make the necessary changes to the Lobbying Information Manual, and will announce in the FPPC Bulletin that the above-referenced memorandum and letters have been superseded.  


Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.  If you have any additional concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division
